Rule 4 49C

Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

5449727

Name of Company

PCS Shuttles Limited
We
David Moore Gary N Lee
No 1 Old Hall Street No 1 Old Hall Street
Liverpool Liverpool
L3 9HF L3 9HF

the hiquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the peried from 9 March 2012 to 8 March 2013

s

Signed Date 18 Apnl 2013

Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP
No 1 Qld Hall Street
Liverpool

FRIDAY

Ref PCOOSCVL/DM/GNL/ALM

I

18/04/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

#49




XCVL1205P

6‘ Begbies Tiaynor

PCS Shuttles Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 9 March 2012 to 8 March 2013




Important Notice

This pragress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation The report 1s
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose cother than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appaintment of hquidaters
Progress during the penod
Estimated cutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

0 0O 0D O RO OCO0OCCGDCOC

Appendices
1 Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the hquidation”

“the hquidators®, “we”,

“our” and “us”

“the Act”
"the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

*preferential creditor”

Meaning
PCS Shuttles Limited {in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appomtment of hquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act
on 9 March 2011

David Moore of Begbies Traynar (Central) LLP, No 1 Old Hall Street,
Liverpool, L3 SHF

and

Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, No 1 Old Hall Street,

Liverpool, L3 9HF

The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds 1n respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

()] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty {Section 248(1)(b)()) of the Act), and

{n) In relation to Scotland, any secunty {(whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1 b)) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedute 6 to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) -

Company registered number 5449727
Company registered office c/o Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, No 1 Otd Hall Street,

Liverpool, L3 9HF |
Former trading address 1 Fair Oak Lane, Runcorn, Cheshire, WA7 3DU !

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 9 March 2011
Date of iquidators’ appointment 9 March 2011
Changes in quidator (f any) None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of recetpts and payments for the period from 9 March 2012 to 8 March
2013

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest

Bank interest totalling £65 36 has been received dunng the period
Repayment from PCS Events Ltd

The sum of £36,000 has been recovered In respect of the agreed settlement This matter was reported In
earher correspondence to the creditors See Section 8

PAYMENTS

The payments are self-explanatory and relate to the ongoing costs of dealing with the hquidation

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the dwector's statement
of affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appomtment as hquidators on 9 March 2011




On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as foilows

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential clams

Prescrnibed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the hquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property avallable for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute 1t to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company's
net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

a 20% of net property thereafter,

im} Up to @ maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the preserbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

] the iquidator apphes to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belef, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

We consider that there will be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors but the quantum
will depend on the final realisations However any dividend 1s likely to be small given the leve! of the unsecured
creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the tme properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vancus grades of our staff calculated
at the prevaring hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
hquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by
our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 8) in accordance with our
firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affars and other information presented fo the



meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this
report !

Our tme costs for the penod from 9 March 2011 to 8 March 2013 amount to £38,304 00 which represents
147 2 hours at an average rate of £260 22 per hour

The following further information in refation to cur time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of ime costs incumred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the perniod 9 March 2012 to 8 March 2013
Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 9 March 2011 to 8 March 2013
Begbhies Traynor {Central} LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

C0OO0CGCcOo

To 8 March 2013, we have drawn the total sum of £37,550 00 plus disbursements of £115 00 on account

Details of the Category 2 disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are
provided in the narrative summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

7.  LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There 15 still a balance of £18,000 due under the agreement reached with PCS Events Ltd This matter was
reported to creditors in the progress report of 1 May 2012

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insclvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds 1n addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a iquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations carned out to date \

We have undertaken an imitial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted pror to the
hquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate m this respect

Connected party transactions

Any connected party transactions were reported to creditors in earler reports




10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured credittors, but with the
permusston of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about our remuneration
or expenses which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permussion of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt
of this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1s
inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the hquidation, whichever is
the agoner

LA

P

D MOORE
Joint Liquidator

Dated 18 Apnl 2013




PCS Shuttles Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

NIL

1,000 00
7,600 00
15,662 00

33300

(195,383 83)
(251,840 00)
(180,663 00)
(373,649 00)
(326,655 00)

(65,900 00)

(100 00)

{1,370,195 83)

Note

APPENDIX 1

From 09/03/2011

From 09/03/2012
To 08/03/2013 To 08/03/2013
HIRE PURCHASE
Vehicles subject to finance agreement NiL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Goodwill, Furniture & Equipment NIL 15,000 00
Book Debts NIL 7,000 00
Cash at Bank NIL 29,713 14
Bank interest Gross 65 36 114 07
Cash in Hands of Accountants NIL 33312
Repayments from PCS Events Ltd 36,000 00 36,000 00
36,065 36 88,160 33
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 11500
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 4,950 00
Accountant’s sfa Fee NIL 450 00
Office Holders Fees 17,550 00 37,550 00
Agents/Valuer's Fees (1) NIL 1,500 00
Corporation Tax 963 963
Storage Costs 1015 17 40
Re-Direction of Maul NIL 42 67
Statutory Advertising NIL 279 00
{17,569 78) (44,913 70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors NIL NIL
Directors NIL NIL
HMRC - PAYE & NIC NIL NiL
HMRC - VAT NIL NIL
Owed to Associated Company NiL NIL
Loans to Third Parties NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
18,495.58 43,246 63
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 1,560 00
Bank 1 Current 41,686 63
43,246.63

Receipts & Payments are Shown Net of VAT




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begties Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of tme costs incurred,

d Table of btme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 8 March 2012 to 8 March 2013, and

e Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 9 March 2011 to 8 March 2013



- BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm i1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gmdanc:e1 requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

in addition, this note apphies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facihihes provided by the firm Best practice
gmdancez requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are
calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropnate
level There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate therr time to the case The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in
force at that ime which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to
the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice Al such items are
charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on
the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a
reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors I1s charged
at the rate of £100 per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,
Storage of bocks and records when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement 1s
charged on the basts that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a
particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases i respect of the pernod
for which the storage charge relates,

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and
will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the
case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
» Panting and photocopying
« Stationery

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) - Remuneration of insclvency office holders in Engtand & Wales

2 lbid 1




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the varnous grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Liverpool office as
at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Regional
(€ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110
Prior to 1 May 2011, the following rates applied
Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff {£ per hour)
Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Seniocr Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Trainee Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not
charged to cases but is carried as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time s spent at one
time on a case I1s a charge made for support staff

Time 15 recorded 1in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME PCS Shuttles Limited

CASE TYPE CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
OFFICE HOLDERS Dawvid Moore and Gary N Lee

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 9 March 2011

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient mformation to
enable the body respensible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees Iin the context of the case

12  The office holders effectiveness
The joint iquidators’ appointment enabled the Company's affairs to be resolved by way of the
hquidation The appointment brought about the cessation of trading and an orderly wind down of
the Company’s affairs

13  Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
Please see Section 4 of Report

14  Anticipated return to creditors
We consider that there will be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors but the
quantum will depend on the final realisations However any dividend is likely to be small given the level
of the unsecured creditors

15 Time costs analysis
An analysis of time costs incurred between 9 March 2011 and 8 March 2013 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work invalved in the case, and gving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liguidators and therr staff
following therr appointment only

16 Work undertaken pnior to appointment
in additon to the post appointment time costs detalled in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs
relating to work undertaken prior to the Liquidators' appointment in summoning, advertising and
holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the directors in preparing the statement of affarrs
were approved by the creditors at the Section 88 meeting

17 The views of the creditors
There have been no significant matters that required creditor approval since the initial meeting

18 Approval of fees
That the joint iquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them
(as liquidators) and the vanous grades of therr staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly charge-out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the winding up

19 Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
That the jont liguidators be authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by therr firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency




Practice 9), in accordance with ther firm's policy, detalls of which accompanied the information
presented to the creditors meeting

110 Category 2 Disbursements

2.

21

There are no Category 2 disbursements
SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carned out

Recovery of monies owing by PCS Events Ltd

Agreeing unsecured creditor clams

Dealing with creditors’ correspondence and enguines

Dealing with employee clams

Prepanng Corporation Tax and VAT Returns

Preparation of Progress Reports

Mamtaining case records and ensunng our administration 18 conducted in accordance
with the ‘Act’ and the ‘Rules’




00 055 £1 3 91Ep 0} UMBIP £304 |BJO)
20 892 000t 00 0Lt 00 cE1 005.t 00 692 oo ose 00 56€ 3 ajed Aunoy sbeieay
05 L6r 51 00 066 ooee 00 B5¥ 05 05 05£08 S ooee 05 BEP 9 3 apeab yms Aqsod swn R0y
845 06 Z0 yE 8z 612 L ¥ [R:13 spesfl yers Aq sanoy (ejo0
uatediny
005414 00 GLE 081 B xel
Y0
sBuaay| sieiew Joyi)
BOLILWAD SIONPRID
60 V€T Qs 1Es 4} 9y 4 90 L [IET ]
peINIag si0j|paiD
Buipesy Bujpes]
s195se Aned piyyapL jo uoualey
S9|ES |8SSE PUE S5ISNY Apados
519858
uonaa)ed jgag|  jo uopes|eay
00 592 05 BEZ 060 60 . suonedysasul pue yqQo| suojieBiisaau)
£5 591 053082 AL 06 Ltz 91 suepe jo Juswales pue Buuodas Aoiniers
. |weeee 00 @v9 £ 05 22 z0 8z Ly 5§t 6t Bunueq pue LONBISUMOYE o\ aueid pus
90 892 0085 00 £1 a8 v0 Butuyeyd asea pug jusunuioddy| uepensiujwpy
k_zam_.wm._m_m.& 31500 @ui |, SINOH [ejot uaddng UrLpY Jupe unupy uwpy g | Bupy issy 16uyy 18upy 1ug Joppaig ruued opeif) yers

$J01, ELOZ/CO/R0 OL,.2L0Z/E0/60 Wold PONSd.3YL j0g Sishleuy 100 ey TAFS000dQL - UONEPINDIY ATEJUNIOA SIONPBIT) - PSHWITSSNUS SO 6dIS




00 05S LE 3 QIEP O] UMRIP $88) (€101
— ZZ 05z 05 01 00 04t 00 GEL tr Eil £6 092 £2 80E 97 £8E 3 9led Aunoy eBrisay
00 v0E BE 00 062"t a0 zez ooegs 05 v66 1 0S €821 |00I61L T 00690 €} 3 apesb Jeis £g 1503 dwy) [e10)
zivl k4! z0 8el Sl 589 X3 | vE spelB Jeis £q sinoy jejo)
uonefy
av vil 00 L6 0ss 95 el
e e
00 052 a0 0S¢ 084 g1 sbugeay| ssauew 13yI0
B9WILIOD SIONPeID
SG 9ve 0S89 ¢ 0061 s2 591 S1BUI0
penaesg sOYPMD
Buipey) Bujpesy
sjasse Aued piy /ey Jo uonualey
5G|eS |855E PUB S$awsng ‘Apedoid
sjosse
uanaayod 1qeg| o uones|ieey
O0F OIE QS ELLS 09 81 Lo Z6 Lg suniteBiseau pue yago| suopeBiisaau|
£G 691 05102 2 O£ €Y a6 L2 gl sieye (0 jJuawaes pue Bupoda) Liointelg
., |oossz 05 SYaEL ot o¥ z0 €1 ag b 6v 052 Bungueg pus UOIISULRY| 4\ ruuerd pus
L0 iv2 002450t 08 Zv 0t 91 ZiE 80 (4] Buuueid esed pue juswuioddy| UOpRIS|U(WPY
z_:oﬂ.um“_?( 1500 SwiL SINOH (1oL uoddng UIpY JUp uwpy uwpy g | 16upy 1ssy 1Bup 16upy ug oeq Buyey apeip peis

10T CLOZIEO/80 OL LLOZ/EO/G0 WOIY POlted 8y LJad SISAIEUY 1500 auil] TAD'600240¢ - voRepInbr 42




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred discharged {to be
incurred discharged)
£ £
Corporation Tax HM Revenue & 963 963 -
Customs
Storage Costs Archive Solutions 1015 10 15 -




